

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

|                           |   |                          |
|---------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| UNITED STATES,            | ) | SUPPLEMENT TO PETITION   |
| Appellee,                 | ) | FOR GRANT OF REVIEW      |
| v.                        | ) |                          |
|                           | ) | Crim. App. No. 200800393 |
| Lawrence G. Hutchins III, | ) |                          |
| Appellant.                | ) | USCA Dkt No. 12-0408/MC  |
|                           | ) |                          |
|                           | ) |                          |

**TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

S. BABU KAZA  
Major, U.S. Marine Corps Reserve  
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate  
Review Activity  
The Appellate Defense Division  
Suite 100  
1254 Charles Morris St SE  
Washington, D.C. 20374  
(202) 514-5592  
babu\_kaza@hotmail.com  
C.A.A.F. Bar Number: 33773

Index

Table of Authorities . . . . . iv  
Errors for Review . . . . . 1  
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction . . . . . 2  
Statement of Facts . . . . . 3  
Reasons to Grant Review . . . . . 5

I. WHETHER THE FINDINGS AND SENTENCE MUST BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE WHERE UNLAWFUL COMMAND INFLUENCE FROM THE SECRETARY OF THE NAVY HAS UNDERMINED SUBSTANTIAL POST-TRIAL RIGHTS OF THE APPELLANT.

II. DID THE MILITARY JUDGE ERR WHEN, WITHOUT REFERENCING THE LIBERAL GRANT MANDATE, HE DENIED THE DEFENSE CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE AGAINST A MEMBER WHO HAD BEEN RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PRE-DEPLOYMENT URBAN WARFARE TRAINING RECEIVED BY THE APPELLANT AND HIS ALLEGED CO-CONSPIRATORS, WHERE THE QUESTION OF APPROPRIATE TACTICS AND LEADERSHIP IN URBAN WARFARE WAS A CONTESTED TRIAL ISSUE?

III. THE APPELLANT WAS INTERROGATED BY NCIS CONCERNING HIS INVOLVEMENT IN THE ALLEGED CRIMES, AND TERMINATED THE INTERVIEW BY INVOKING HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL. APPELLANT WAS THEREAFTER HELD INCOMMUNICADO AND PLACED IN SOLITARY CONFINEMENT, WHERE HE WAS DENIED THE ABILITY TO COMMUNICATE WITH A LAWYER OR ANY OTHER SOURCE OF ASSISTANCE. APPELLANT WAS HELD UNDER THESE CONDITIONS FOR 7 DAYS, WHEREUPON NCIS RE-APPROACHED APPELLANT AND COMMUNICATED WITH HIM REGARDING THEIR ONGOING INVESTIGATION. IN RESPONSE, APPELLANT WAIVED HIS PREVIOUSLY INVOKED RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND SUBSEQUENTLY PROVIDED NCIS A SWORN STATEMENT CONCERNING THE ALLEGED CRIMES.

DID THE MILITARY JUDGE ERR WHEN HE DENIED THE DEFENSE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE APPELLANT'S STATEMENT? *SEE EDWARDS V. ARIZONA*, 451 U.S. 77 (1981) AND *UNITED STATES V. BRABANT*, 29 M.J. 259 (C.M.A. 1989).

- IV. WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE ERRED WHEN HE REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THE MEMBERS THAT THEY COULD CONSIDER THE IMPACT OF THE COMBAT ENVIRONMENT ON THE APPELLANT'S STATE OF MIND AND PERCEPTIONS FOR THE CHARGE OF VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER?
  
- V. WHETHER APPELLANT RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE HIS DEFENSE TEAM WAS UNPREPARED TO COMPETENTLY PRESENT CRITICAL MENTAL HEALTH EVIDENCE DURING A PRE-TRIAL *DAUBERT* HEARING, DURING THE MERITS AND DURING SENTENCING, AND FAILED TO OFFER ESSENTIAL EXTENUATION AND MITIGATION EVIDENCE DURING SENTENCING.
  
- VI. WHETHER THE ERROR RESULTING FROM A MILITARY JUDGE'S IMPROPER DECISION TO CONDUCT, OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION, A CLOSED SESSION OF COURT CAN BE TESTED FOR PREJUDICE?
  
- VII. WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT THERE WAS A RATIONAL BASIS FOR THE SENTENCE DISPARITY BETWEEN APPELLANT'S SENTENCE AND THE SENTENCES RECEIVED BY HIS ALLEGED CO-ACTORS, WHERE THE APPELLANT HAS A SENTENCE WHICH INCLUDES 11 YEARS CONFINEMENT, AND THE 7 OTHER CO-ACTORS SERVED NO MORE THAN 18-MONTHS CONFINEMENT.

Appendix. . . . . 44

Certificate of Compliance . . . . . 45

Certificate of Filing and Service . . . . . 46

**Table of Authorities**

**United States Supreme Court**

*Edwards v. Arizona*, 451 U.S. 477 (1981) . . . . . 29, 30, 33  
*James v. Arizona*, 469 U.S. 990 (1984) . . . . . 30  
*Oregon v. Bradshaw*, 462 U.S. 1039 (1983). . . . . 30, 31, 34  
*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . . 40  
*Wyrick v. Fields*, 459 U.S. 42 (1982). . . . . 30
